

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND AUDITORS' REPORT (LIMITED REVIEW)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITORS' REPORT
(LIMITED REVIEW)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

INDEX	PAGE
Auditors' report (limited review)	1
Consolidated interim balance sheet	2 - 3
Consolidated interim statement of income	4
Consolidated interim statement of cash flows	5
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements	6 - 13

AUDITORS' REPORT (LIMITED REVIEW) ON CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the stockholders
Saudi International Petrochemical Company
Saudi Arabia

Scope of Review


We have reviewed the consolidated interim balance sheet of Saudi International Petrochemical Company ("the Company"), a Saudi Joint Stock Company, and its subsidiaries as of September 30, 2014, and the related consolidated interim statements of income for the three months and nine months then ended, and cash flows for nine months then ended, and notes 1 to 8 which form an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements as prepared by the Company and presented to us with all the necessary information and explanations. These consolidated interim financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management.

We conducted our review in accordance with the standard of auditing applicable to interim financial reporting in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants. A review of consolidated interim financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures to financial data and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the consolidated interim financial statements taken as whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Review Results

Based on our limited review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying consolidated interim financial statements for them to be in conformity with generally accepted accounting standards in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Deloitte & Touche
Bakr Abulkhair & Co.


Nasser M. Al-Sagga
License No. 322
25 Dhu-Al-Hijjah, 1435
October 19, 2014



SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

	2014	2013
Note	SR	SR
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	2,546,368,021	2,360,863,168
Accounts receivable, prepayments and other receivables	1,116,771,176	1,251,011,985
Inventories	459,219,117	346,283,439
Total current assets	4,122,358,314	3,958,158,592
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	12,723,712,149	11,337,392,376
Projects' development cost	74,195,773	394,582,559
Intangible assets	136,818,567	130,350,571
Goodwill	29,543,923	29,543,923
Total non-current assets	12,964,270,412	11,891,869,429
TOTAL ASSETS	17,086,628,726	15,850,028,021
LIABILITIES, STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS		
Current liabilities		
Short term loans	138,000,000	225,000,000
Current portion of long term loans	508,023,997	328,519,000
Current portion of obligations under capital lease	20,400,000	58,864,865
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities	915,563,313	920,159,395
Short term advances from partners	87,186,271	77,197,518
Total current liabilities	1,669,173,581	1,609,740,778
Non-current liabilities		
Long term loans	5,389,086,687	4,548,568,194
Sukuk	1,800,000,000	1,800,000,000
Obligations under capital lease	234,600,000	196,135,136
Long term advances from partners	400,828,335	387,813,905
End-of-service indemnities	121,718,413	96,722,091
Fair value of interest rate swaps	33,721,638	84,654,520
Other non-current liabilities	6,482,409	5,860,886
Total non-current liabilities	7,986,437,482	7,119,754,732
Total liabilities	9,655,611,063	8,729,495,510

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

	Note	2014 SR	2013 SR
		(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
Stockholders' equity and non-controlling interests			
Share capital	1	3,666,666,660	3,666,666,660
Statutory reserve		1,156,330,747	1,046,903,069
Reserve for the results of sale of shares in subsidiaries		48,893,677	48,893,677
Retained earnings	6	987,573,291	886,915,649
Net change in fair value of interest rate swaps		(26,130,781)	(65,061,426)
Foreign currency translation reserve		(3,184,468)	1,578,827
Total stockholders' equity		5,830,149,126	5,585,896,456
Non-controlling interests		1,600,868,537	1,534,636,055
Total stockholders' equity and non-controlling interests		7,431,017,663	7,120,532,511
TOTAL LIABILITIES, STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS		17,086,628,726	15,850,028,021

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

	Note	From July 1 to September 30		From January 1 to September 30	
		2014	2013	2014	2013
		SR	SR	SR	SR
		(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
Sales	7	1,001,948,754	998,841,015	3,078,084,506	2,768,644,843
Cost of sales		(701,421,686)	(653,185,197)	(2,050,693,662)	(1,873,677,063)
Gross profit	7	300,527,068	345,655,818	1,027,390,844	894,967,780
General and administrative expenses		(30,491,180)	(26,817,458)	(110,415,980)	(86,966,638)
Operating income		270,035,888	318,838,360	916,974,864	808,001,142
Investment income		1,724,043	2,480,879	7,327,585	9,388,385
Finance charges		(42,456,092)	(46,269,864)	(124,333,256)	(132,871,363)
Net income from pre-operating activities		-	628,293	-	2,048,943
Other (expenses) income, net	1	(15,003,290)	3,867,255	(51,355,152)	(1,263,716)
Income before non-controlling interests, zakat and income tax		214,300,549	279,544,923	748,614,041	685,303,391
Non-controlling interests		(32,372,642)	(80,585,720)	(202,106,061)	(218,612,241)
Income before zakat and income tax		181,927,907	198,959,203	546,507,980	466,691,150
Zakat and income tax		(21,358,594)	(13,767,695)	(72,680,276)	(43,033,042)
NET INCOME		160,569,313	185,191,508	473,827,704	423,658,108
Earnings per share					
Earnings per share from net income		0.44	0.51	1.29	1.15
Earnings per share from continuing main operations		0.48	0.49	1.41	1.13
Earnings per share from other operations		(0.04)	0.02	(0.12)	0.02
Weighted average number of shares		366,666,666	366,666,666	366,666,666	366,666,666

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

	2014 SR	2013 SR
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income before zakat and income tax	546,507,980	466,691,150
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	415,262,304	394,447,136
End-of-service indemnities, net	21,935,324	14,177,068
Finance charges	124,333,256	132,871,363
Non-controlling interests	202,106,061	218,612,241
Investment income	(7,327,585)	-
Net income from pre-operating activities	-	(2,048,943)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable, prepayments and other receivables	197,559,537	(393,792,673)
Inventories	(156,492,685)	(68,327,261)
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities	147,428,602	166,563,513
Cash from operations	1,491,312,794	929,193,594
Finance charges paid	(117,025,120)	(132,871,363)
Zakat and income tax paid	(58,921,490)	(39,039,949)
Net cash from operating activities	1,315,366,184	757,282,282
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(847,548,922)	(1,018,629,497)
Additions to intangible assets	(38,545,139)	(125,383,997)
Projects' development cost, net	(279,350,090)	(142,005,806)
Investment income received	7,327,585	-
Net income from pre-operating activities	-	2,048,943
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,158,116,566)	(1,283,970,357)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Change in bank overdraft, net	(48,744,532)	-
Short term loan, net	138,000,000	225,000,000
Long term loans, net	125,696,486	410,287,123
Repayment of obligations under capital lease	-	(55,378,379)
Advances from partners	20,549,361	(42,851,276)
Change in non-controlling interests	(238,223,778)	(204,936,682)
Dividends paid	(458,333,333)	(495,000,000)
Board of Directors' remuneration paid	(2,200,000)	(2,200,000)
Net cash used in financing activities	(463,255,796)	(165,079,214)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(306,006,178)	(691,767,289)
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1	2,857,603,807	3,053,454,336
Foreign currency translation reserve	(5,229,608)	(823,879)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, SEPTEMBER 30	2,546,368,021	2,360,863,168
Non-cash transaction:		
Net changes in fair value of interest rate swaps	9,171,257	11,467,293

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Saudi International Petrochemical Company (the “Company” or “Sipchem”) is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration number 1010156910 dated 14 Ramadan, 1420, corresponding to December 22, 1999. The Company’s head office is in the city of Riyadh with one branch in Al-Khobar, where the headquarters for the executive management is located, which is registered under commercial registration number 2051023922 dated 30 Shawwal, 1420, corresponding to February 6, 2000, and a branch in Jubail Industrial City which is registered under commercial registration number 2055007570 dated 4 Jumada I, 1427, corresponding to June 1, 2006.

The principal activities of the Company are to own, establish, operate and manage industrial projects specially those related to chemical and petrochemical industries. The Company incurs costs on projects under development and subsequently establishes a separate Company for each project that has its own commercial registration. Costs incurred by the Company are transferred to the separate companies when they are established.

As of September 30, 2014 and 2013, share capital of the Company amounted to SR 3,666,666,660 divided into 366,666,666 shares of SR 10 each.

The Company has the following subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as “the Group”):

	Effective ownership (%)	
	2014	2013
International Methanol Company (“IMC”)	65%	65%
International Diol Company (“IDC”)	53.91%	53.91%
International Acetyl Company (“IAC”)	76%	76%
International Vinyl Acetate Company (“IVC”)	76%	76%
International Gases Company (“IGC”)	72%	72%
Sipchem Marketing Company (“SMC”)	100%	100%
International Utility Company (“IUC”)	68.58%	68.58%
International Polymers Company (“IPC”)	75%	75%
Sipchem Chemical Company (“SCC”)	100%	100%
Sipchem Europe Cooperative U.A and its subsidiaries	100%	100%
Gulf Advanced Cable Insulation Company (“GACI”) (note 1)	50%	50%
Saudi Specialized Products Company (“SSPC”) (note 2)	75%	-
Sipchem Asia PTE. Ltd. (note 3)	100%	100%

Note 1: Although the Company has only 50% share in the investee company, the operations of Gulf Advances Cable Insulation Company are controlled by the Company effectively from the date of its commercial registration. Accordingly, the investee company is treated as a subsidiary of the Company.

Note 2: The investee company was formed during 2013 and its article of association is dated 12 Safar 1435, corresponding to December 15, 2013. The legal formalities relating to the establishment of the company have been completed in 2014.

Note 3: The investee company was incorporated during 2013 in Singapore, its article of association is dated 13 Jumada I, 1434, corresponding to March 25, 2013.

Sipchem signed a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with Sahara Petrochemical company (“Sahara”), a Saudi Joint stock company, on December 4, 2013 to begin non-binding negotiations relating to the detailed terms of a proposed business merger between Sipchem and Sahara based on the principles of merger of equals (“ the Proposed Merger”).

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

Sipchem and Sahara have agreed that in the event the proposed merger occurs, it will be implemented by way of an exchange of shares and Sahara will become a subsidiary of Sipchem. As per the terms of proposed merger, Sipchem will issue 0.685 new shares for every one issued share in Sahara. As per the terms of the MOU, Sipchem and Sahara have agreed to continue to cooperate with each other to complete the financial, technical, commercial, market and legal due diligence, agree an integration plan and the governance and strategy for the combined group.

The MOU does not constitute an offer by Sipchem to Sahara shareholders or its board of directors nor does it constitute an announcement of a firm intention to make an offer. The MOU will expire on the earlier of the date (i) on which the Merger Agreement is signed by Sipchem and Sahara or (ii) specified by a notice of termination from one company to other. If the terms of the Proposed Merger are agreed, it will be subject to various conditions and approvals including, without limitation, the approval of the Capital Markets Authority ("CMA"), the approval at the general assembly for each of Sipchem and Sahara and the approval of the relevant Saudi Arabian Regulatory authorities.

During the second quarter of 2014, Sipchem and Sahara reached a conclusion that it is difficult to implement the Proposed Merger under the current Regulatory Framework using a structure acceptable to both the companies. Therefore, Sipchem and Sahara, have decided to postpone the commercial negotiations related to the Proposed Merger for the time being and agreed to independently pursue their business and strategic objectives. As per the management of Sipchem, this decision is not expected to impact the operations of the Company or its financial results. All expenses incurred towards the Proposed Merger amounting to SR 37 million as of September 30, 2014 have been expensed and classified as part of other (expenses) income, net.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA"). The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group are as follows:

Accounting convention

The consolidated interim financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include the measurement at fair value for the interest rate swaps.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingencies at the date of the interim consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates.

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the interim financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries which are controlled by the Company and are prepared for the same period using unified accounting policies. Control is achieved where the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an investee enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The consolidation of the subsidiaries' interim financial statements in these consolidated interim financial statements starts from the date control is obtained by the Group until the date this control is ended. The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the purchase method. The ownership shares related to other parties in the Group are classified under non-controlling interests in these consolidated interim financial statements. All significant inter-group transactions, unrealized profit and balances between the Group companies have been eliminated in preparing the consolidated interim financial statements.

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

Revenue recognition

The Group markets their products through marketers. Sales are made directly to final customers and also to the marketers' distribution platforms. The sales through the distribution platforms are recorded at provisional prices at the time of shipments, which are later adjusted based on actual selling prices received by the marketers from their final customers, after deducting the cost of shipping, distribution and marketing. Adjustments are made as they become known to the Group. Both export and local sales are recognized at the time of delivery of the products.

Expenses

All period expenses other than costs of sales, finance charges and other (expenses) income, net are classified as general and administrative expenses.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent consists of bank balances, demand deposits, cash on hand and investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and have maturity of three months or less when purchased.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less allowance for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Inventories

Inventories comprise of spare parts and finished goods and are stated at the lower of cost or market value. Costs of manufactured goods include raw materials, direct labor and manufacturing overheads. The cost of spare parts and finished goods are arrived at using the weighted average cost method. Appropriate provisions are made for slow moving items and damaged inventories.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost and are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Freehold land and capital work-in-progress are not depreciated. Expenditure on maintenance and repairs is expensed while expenditure for improvement is capitalized. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives of the principal classes of assets are as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Plant and machinery	10 - 25
Buildings	2 - 33.3
Vehicles	4
Catalyst and tools	1 - 10
Computer, furniture, fixtures and office equipment	1 - 10

Projects' development cost

Projects' development cost represents mainly legal and feasibility related costs incurred by the Company in respect of developing new projects. Upon successful development of the projects, costs associated with the projects are transferred to the respective company subsequently established for each project. Projects development costs relating to the projects determined to be non-viable are written off immediately.

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

Intangible assets

Intangible assets mainly represent turnaround maintenance costs, upfront fees paid for an existing long term off take agreement and other deferred expenses. The planned turnaround costs are deferred and amortized over the period until the date of the next planned turnaround. Should an unexpected turnaround occur prior to the previously envisaged date of planned turnaround, then the previously unamortized deferred costs are immediately expensed and the new turnaround costs are amortized over the period likely to benefit from such costs. Other intangible assets are amortized over the estimated period of benefits.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating units) that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit.

Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognized directly as loss in the consolidated interim statement of income. An impairment loss recognized for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

On disposal of the relevant cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

Impairment

At each consolidated interim balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its non-current assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized as an income immediately.

Provision for obligations

A provision is recognized when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and the settlement of such obligations is probable and can be measured reliably.

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

Zakat and income tax

The Group is subject to zakat and income tax in accordance with the regulations of the Department of Zakat and Income Tax ("DZIT"). Zakat and income taxes are provided on an accruals basis. The zakat charge is computed on the higher of zakat base or adjusted net income. Any difference in the estimate is recorded when the final assessment is approved, at which time the provision is cleared. The zakat charge in the consolidated interim statement of income represents the zakat for the Company and the Company's share of zakat in subsidiaries. The zakat and income tax assessable on the non-controlling shareholders are included in non-controlling interests.

Foreign income tax is provided for in accordance with foreign fiscal authorities in which the Group's foreign subsidiaries operate.

End-of-service indemnities

End-of-service indemnities, required by labor law, are provided in the consolidated interim financial statements based on the employees' length of service.

Statutory reserve

In accordance with Regulations for Companies in Saudi Arabia and the Company's articles of association, the Company has established a statutory reserve by the appropriation of 10% of net income until the reserve equals 50% of the share capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution. The statutory reserve is appropriated at the period end based on period's net income and any difference between the amount appropriated and the actual is adjusted in the last quarter.

Reserve for the results of sale of shares in subsidiaries

The gains or losses resulting from sale of shares in subsidiaries, when the Group continues to exercise control over the respective subsidiary, are booked in the reserve for the results of sale of shares in subsidiaries.

Dividends

Dividends are recorded in the consolidated interim financial statements in the period in which they are approved by Annual General Assembly. Interim dividends are recorded as and when approved by the Board of Directors.

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are initially recorded at cost and are re-measured to fair value at subsequent reporting dates. Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognized in the consolidated interim statement of income as they arise.

A fair value hedge is a hedge of the exposure to changes in fair value of an asset or liability that is already recognized in the consolidated interim balance sheet. The gain or loss from the change in the fair value of the hedging instrument is recognized immediately in the consolidated interim statement of income. At the same time, the carrying amount of the hedged item is adjusted for the corresponding gain or loss since the inception of the hedge, which is also immediately recognized in the consolidated interim statement of income.

A cash flow hedge is a hedge of the exposure to variability in cash flows relating to a recognized asset or liability, an unrecognized firm commitment or a forecasted transaction. To the extent that the hedge is effective, the portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognized initially directly in equity. Subsequently, the amount is included in the consolidated interim statement of income in the same period or periods during which the hedged item affects net profit or loss. For hedges of forecasted transactions, the gain or loss on the hedging instrument will adjust the recorded carrying amount of the acquired asset or liability.

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Saudi Riyals at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the consolidated interim balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are included in the consolidated interim statement of income.

The results and financial position of a foreign subsidiaries having reporting currency other than Saudi Riyals are translated into Saudi Riyals as follows:

- (i) Assets and liabilities for the balance sheet are translated at the closing exchange rate at the date of that consolidated interim balance sheet;
- (ii) Income and expenses for consolidated interim statement of income are translated at average exchange rates; and
- (iii) Components of the shareholders' equity accounts are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the dates of the related items originated.

Cumulative adjustments resulting from the translations of the financial instruments of the foreign subsidiaries into Saudi Riyals are reported as a separate component of consolidated interim stockholders' equity.

Dividends received from the foreign subsidiary are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the transaction date and related currency translation differences are realized in the consolidated interim statement of income.

Leasing

Leases are classified as capital leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. Other leases are classified as operating leases. Assets held under capital leases are recognized as assets of the Group at the lower of the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair market value of the assets at the inception of the lease. Finance costs, which represent the difference between the total leasing commitments and the lower of the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair market value of the assets at the inception of the lease, are charged to the consolidated interim statement of income over the term of the relevant lease in order to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the remaining balance of the obligations for each accounting period. Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the consolidated interim statement of income on a straight line basis over the term of the operating lease.

Segmental analysis

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is either engaged in providing products or services (a business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (a geographical segment) which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

Earnings per share

Earnings per share from net income are computed by dividing net income for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Earnings per share from the continuing main operations are computed by dividing net income excluding other (expenses) income, net for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

**SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014**

Earnings per share from other operations are computed by dividing the sum of investment income and other (expenses) income, net for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Weighted average number of outstanding shares as of September 30, 2014 and 2013 were 366,666,666 shares.

3. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As of September 30, 2014, the Group had capital commitments amounting to SR 894 million (September 30, 2013: SR 1,664 million).

4. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Sipchem is currently in a dispute with the construction contractor of Sipchem's Research and Development Centre in Dhahran, Saudi Arabia after terminating the construction contract. This dispute has been referred to arbitration under the current Saudi Arabian Arbitration Regulation. The Arbitration Panel has appointed an independent Engineering firm to inspect the site and assess the extent of work which has been completed by the contractor. The Engineering firm has issued its final report and submitted to the Arbitration Panel. The Arbitration Panel is expected to take its final decision on the value of the work completed by the contractor and also its decision on the compensation for any party in 2015. The site has been handed over to Sipchem since February 2014 and construction work is ongoing.

Sipchem believes that it will not be liable to any payments other than what has already been accrued by Sipchem for the work completed by the contractor.

The Company has received zakat assessments for the years 2007 to 2010 with additional zakat liability of SR 118.3 million including amended assessments for the years 2007 and 2008. The Company does not agree with the additional liability and filed appeals against these assessments and additional assessments.

IMC received withholding tax assessment for the years 2007 to 2012 for the delay fines of SR 17.7 million. IMC does not agree with the delay fines and has filed an appeal against this assessment.

5. INTEREST RATE SWAP CONTRACTS

As of September 30, 2014, IDC, IAC, IVC and IGC had interest rate swap ("IRS") contracts with local commercial banks in relation to the loans obtained from Public Investment Fund and syndicated commercial loans as required by the loan agreements. As of September 30, 2014, the notional amount of IRS contracts was SR 1,175 million (September 30, 2013: SR 1,433 million).

The fair value of the interest rate swap has declined as of September 30, 2014 to SR 33.7 million (September 30, 2013: SR 84.7 million). The Group share amounted to SR 26.1 million (September 30, 2013: SR 65.1 million), which has been recorded in the stockholders' equity. This amount represents what has to be paid in case the Groups' management decides to cancel the agreements. However, the Group's management has no intention to cancel the agreements. In case of the increase in the interest rates, this difference will be eliminated and may become positive during the agreement term.

SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

6. DIVIDENDS

The General Assembly of the Company, in its meeting held on 16 March 2013, approved the distribution of cash dividends amounting to SR 458.3 million, i.e. SR 1.25 per share, equivalent to 12.5% of the share capital for stockholders at the date of the General Assembly. Out of the approved dividends of SR 458.3 million, interim dividends of SR 183.3 million were distributed during 2012 and the remaining dividends of SR 275 million were distributed during the first quarter of 2013.

On July 14, 2013, the Board of Directors approved to distribute interim cash dividends for the first half of the year 2013 amounting to SR 220 million i.e. SR 0.6 per share, equivalent to 6% of the share capital. These dividends were distributed during August 2013.

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on December 3, 2013 proposed to distribute cash dividends amounting to SR 238.3 million i.e. SR 0.65 per share, equivalent to 6.5% of the share capital that was approved by the stockholders in the General Assembly meeting held on March 16, 2014. The Company distributed such dividends during the quarter ended March 31, 2014.

On June 26, 2014, the Board of Directors approved to distribute interim cash dividends for the first half of the year 2014 amounting to SR 220 million i.e. SR 0.6 per share, equivalent to 6% of the share capital and the Company distributed such dividends during the quarter ended September 30, 2014.

7. SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

	Petrochemical operations SR	Marketing activities SR	Total SR
2014 (un-audited)			
Sales	2,580,256,540	497,827,966	3,078,084,506
Gross profit	1,014,969,953	12,420,891	1,027,390,844
Net assets	5,753,907,564	76,241,562	5,830,149,126
2013 (un-audited)			
Sales	2,169,180,390	599,464,453	2,768,644,843
Gross profit	875,018,213	19,949,567	894,967,780
Net assets	5,525,409,128	60,487,328	5,585,896,456

Marketing activities include the marketing activities of Sipchem and its European subsidiary Aectra SA. These marketing activities support the customer development activities to enhance the Petrochemical operations.

No geographical segment disclosure has been prepared as significant portion of sales are export sales.

8. RESULTS OF INTERIM PERIOD

The results of the interim period are not audited and therefore it may not give accurate indication of the annual operating results.